
Standard Edition Section Question  Reply

Spec 16D 3 3

Question: Can the BOP control system 
be used to control valves on the choke 
manifold?

Answer: Yes. 
While the control of Choke/Kill 
Manifold valves is not a 
requirement of API Specification 
16D, nothing in the Specification 
prohibits control of these valves 
as long as the valves have a fixed 
operating volume that can be 
considered for Accumulator 
Capacity Requirements.

Spec 16D 3 4.1

Question: Is the interconnected piping 
on the rig under the purview of API 
Spec 16D? 

Answer: No. Note that control 
hoses to the surface BOP stack or 
diverter that are located in a Div 1 
area must meet the requirements 
of section 14.6.2.

Spec 16D 3 5.1

Question:  Can we do Accumulator 
Sizing calculation only at ZERO well 
bore pressure and overlook elevated 
well bore pressure?

Answer 1: No, this tolerance has 
been identified as incorrect and 
will be corrected in a future 
Errata.

Spec 16D 3 5.7.3

Question: Does this section refer only 
to the "main accumulator system" 
power fluid volume?

Answer: This will be reviewed by 
task group for future revision.
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Spec 16D 3 5.15.3.2

Question: Does this mean that the loss 
of one bank and one accumulator in a 
separate bank shall not result in a loss 
of more than 25% of the system 
capacity?

Answer: This will be reviewed by 
task group for future revision 
(remove "or both").

Spec 16D 3 5.16.22 and 5.17.2

Question 1: In Section 5.16.2.2, are 
electro-pneumatic and purely 
pneumatic acceptable?

Answer 1: Yes. The statement 
“isolated pilot supply (pneumatic 
or hydraulic)” is in reference to 
the power source.

Spec 16D 3 6.2.2

Question: Can observation of a packer 
element fully touching the pipe and 
therefore the BOP is closed be an 
acceptable method?

Answer: Yes

Spec 16D 3 6.2.2

Question: Can using a flow meter to 
indicate flow has ended and therefore 
BOP or Diverter closed be an 
acceptable method?

Answer: Yes



Spec 16D 3 6.2.2

Question: Are there other acceptable 
methods for determining when a BOP 
or Diverter may be considered closed?

Answer: Yes

Spec 16D 3 6.5 & amp; C.6 Question: For surface stacks that do 
not have shear rams , is the ACR (with 
same Pre-charge pressure) required to 
be the greater of the following : A) 
method B ; B ) method C ?

Answer: No. 
Annex C is an informative annex 
and provides examples but is not 
a requirement.

Spec 16D 3 6.6 Question: Can additional components 
be added to the pilot circuit to 
maintain the regulated set pressure in 
the event of loss of the remote 
control.

Answer: Yes

Spec 16D 3 7.5.5.1 Question: Does 7.5.5.1 apply to 
Auxiliary Subsea Electronics (7.5.2)?

Answer: Yes

Spec 16D 3 7.5.3.3 Question 1: Is it permissible to have 
alarms mentioned in 7.5.3.3  alarm 
only at the data storage 
unit/server/interface (in this design, 
visible on EWS HMI Screen)?

Question 2: Is it sufficient for alarms in 
7.5.3.3. to be visible only in nature?

Answer 1: Yes
Answer 2: Yes

Spec 16D 3 9.3.2.4 and 7.3.3 Question 1: Can the dedicated DMAS 
accumulators be used as the high 
pressure shear accumulators for 
functioning in the EDS

Question 2: and normal high pressure 
shear close from the control panels

Question 3: and it is it in alignment 
with API S53?

Answer 1: Yes
Answer 2: Yes
Answer 3: Yes



Spec 16D 3 10.3.2.1 Question: Can initiating close of the 
diverter packer be at the same time 
that the vent line is initiated to open, 
as long as the diverter packer has not 
been fully closed before the vent line 
has been opened sufficiently to vent?

Answer: No. 

Spec 16D 3 14.2.7.3

Question: Is the external pressure test 
for each vessel a design validation 
requirement?

Answer: Yes. This is design 
validation that is required for each 
vessel produced.

Spec 16D 3 14.6.2.4 Question 1: Are the test pieces 
required to be put into an oven that 
has a controlled temperature of 1300 
°F (704 °C).?

Question 2: Are the test pieces 
required to have an average measured 
temperature of at least 1300 °F (704 
°C) as measured by the three pairs of 
thermocouples?

Answer 1: No
Answer 2: Yes


